
3  

                                      
NOTICE INVITING ONLINE TENDER (NIOT) 

 
Name of the Work: “Design, Engineering, Procurement, Construction, Commissioning and 
Comprehensive Management For 10 (Ten) Years Of 3 MWp/ 2.25 MW Solar Photovoltaic Grid-
Connected Power Plant With Virtual Net Metering On Turnkey Basis Under Capex Model At 
Mormugao Port Authority (MPA), Mormugao”. 

 
1 E-TENDER NO. 1/419/GEDA/23-24/SPVGM-MPA/849 
2 MODE OF TENDER E-Procurement System (Online Part I - Techno-

Commercial Bid and Part II - Price Bid) through e-
procurement portal https://eprocure.goa.gov.in, 
www.geda.goa.gov.in, www.mptgoa.gov.in. 
 

3 Date of NIT available to parties to 
download 

05/12/2023 at 1300 hrs. 

4 Last date and time of Online (e-
tendering) Bid Submission (the “Bid 
Submission Deadline”) 
{This is mandatory} 

26/12/2023 at 1700 hrs. 

5 Last date and time of Physical receipt 
of all the relevant documents by 
Post, Courier, RPAD, Physical or 
Speed Post or in person only  
{This is mandatory} 

28/12/2023 at 1700 hrs. 

6 Start date for submission of online 
queries 

05/12/2023 at 1500 hrs. 

7 Last date for submission of online 
queries 

12/12/2023 at 1400 hrs. 

8 Date of Pre-bid Meeting and site visit 13/12/2023 at 10:30 a.m. HRD Centre Hall, MPA, 
Vasco, Goa. 

9 Estimated Cost 
  

16.58 Crores (Rupees Sixteen Crores Fifty Eight 
Lakhs only) excluding GST.  

10 Earnest Money Deposit Rs. 16,58,000/- (INR Sixteen Lac Fifty Eight 
Thousand Only) shall be paid online. However 
exempted for MSE registered vendors as per clause 
No 2.2.1(c) of ITB. 

11 Tender Fees 
 

Rs. 15,000/- (INR Fifteen Thousand Only)  shall be 
paid online - Non-refundable. However exempted for 
MSE as per clause No 2.2.1(c) of ITB 

12 Tender Processing Fee  Rs. 6,000/- shall be paid online 
13 Date of Starting of e-Tender for 

submission Bid on line at 
http://eprocure.goa.gov.in 

18/12/2023 at 11.30 hrs. 

14 Date of closing of e-Tender for 
submission of Bid. 

26/12/2023 at 1700 hrs. 
 

15 Date & Time of opening of Technical 
Bid. (Online) 

29/12/2023 at 11.30 hrs. 

16 Opening of Technical Bid (Physical) 29/12/2023 at 11.30 hrs. 
17 Date & Time of opening of Price Bid 

(Online) 
To be communicated separately 

18 Target date for Commissioning of 
Project (Completion period ) 

150 days from date of LOA 



4  

19 Tentative Date for Operational 
Acceptance Test (OAT) 

Within 30 Days of Commissioning and completion of 
facilities 

20 Management Period 10 years From Successful Operation Acceptance 
Test 

21 Validity of Tender 180 days from the date of submission of bid (Tech. 
Bid)  

22 Make in India Public Procurement (Preference Make in India) order 
2017 and subsequent amendments shall be 
applicable  

23 
 

Address for communication: Member Secretary 
GOA ENERGY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (GEDA) 
5th Floor, GIDC, Patto, Panaji, Goa – 403001, INDIA 

 
 

Phone No 
Fax No. 

: 
: 

0832-2437401/02 
0832-2437399 

Website : www.geda.goa.gov.in 
Email : ms-geda.goa@gov.in  
   

24 Contact Details  For Tender related queries: 
Phone0832-2437401/02 
Email: ms-geda.goa@gov.in 
For e-tendering help contact:  
The Help Desk will be your first point of contact at 
NIC.  
Telephone: For any queries, please call 24 x 7 
Helpdesk No.: 0120-4001002, 0120-4001005, 
0120-6277787 
 
Email: e-tender.goa@gov.in  
           support-eproc@nic.in  
 
Note: Bidders are requested to kindly mention the 
URL of the Portal and Tender Id in the subject while 
emailing any issue with the Contact details.  
 
 For any issues/ clarifications relating to the tender 
kindly contact           
Email: ms-geda.goa@gov.in 

25 Website https://eprocure.goa.gov.in 
 
 
 
Format and Signing of Bid 
 
The Price Bid to be submitted online shall be signed digitally by a person or persons duly authorized to 
sign on behalf of the Bidders. 
 
 

  


